in 2015 and adjusted by external life settlement underwriter and actuaries to reflect the individual medical characteristics

of the referenced insureds. Premium estimates are based on cost of insurance estimates, which are provided by independ-

ent parties specialised and experienced in the field of premium calculations for life settlement policies. The Group con-

ducts a regular in-depth review of such providers to ensure high quality standards and reliability of the forecasts. The risk

adjustments as well as the discount factors reflect the risk compensation (return) an investor in a life settlement policy

would expect to receive by buying a life settlement policy. The market for life settlement policies is private and fragmented,

hence the appropriate inputs are unobservable. As a result, assumptions are made in determining relevant risk adjustment.

The sensitivity to the Group’s valuation of physical and synthetic life settlement policies and related financial instruments

is included below:

Discount Factor Longevity Premium Estimates

–1%
CHF

millions

+1%
CHF

millions

–3 months
CHF

millions

 +3 months
CHF

millions

–5%
CHF

millions

+5%
CHF

millions

Life settlements sensitivity

Derivatives Synthetic policies  3.6  (3.2) (0.1)

Financial assets at fair value Physical policies 14.0  (12.9) 21.3 (21.0) 10.1  (9.9)

Available-for-sale Physical policies 2.7  (2.4) 2.3  (2.1) 2.1  (2.0)

Financial liabilities

designated at fair value Synthetic policies  (13.7) 12.7 (20.3) 20.5

(ii)	 Equity in stock exchanges and clearing houses

The participation in SIX Group is based on a valuation using the expected net asset value of SIX Group at the end of

December 2015 which the Group understands would be the basis for any sale or purchase between SIX Group shareholders.

As SIX Group has not yet published its December financial statements at the time of preparing these consolidated

financial statements, the Group has made an estimate of the net asset value using unobservable data, being the estimated

SIX Group year-end net profit as of December 2015. The sensitivity to this valuation is that the gain/loss taken through